

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

David Kinder, Tracy Scott, Elbert Peay, and
Cherry Crawford, individually and as
representatives of a class of similarly situated
persons, and on behalf of the Georgia-Pacific
LLC Hourly 401(k) Plan, the Georgia-Pacific
LLC 401(k) Retirement Savings Plan, and the
Koch Industries Inc. Employees' Savings
Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Koch Industries, Inc., Koch Business
Solutions, LP, the Koch Benefits
Administrative Committee, and
John Does 1-30,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-02973-MHC

**PLAINTIFFS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND COSTS,
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES, AND CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. PLEADINGS AND MOTION TO DISMISS..... 2

 II. EARLY DISCOVERY, MEDIATION, AND SETTLEMENT 3

 III. SETTLEMENT TERMS AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 4

 IV. WORK OF CLASS COUNSEL 5

 A. Work Conducted to Date..... 5

 B. Remaining Work to be Performed 6

 V. WORK OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES 7

 VI. WORK OF THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR, ESCROW AGENT, AND
 INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY 7

 VII. REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
 AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE COMPENSATION..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

 II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES..... 10

 A. The *Camden I* Factors Confirm that a 25% Fee Is Reasonable 11

 1. The time and labor required (first *Camden I* factor)..... 12

2.	The novelty and difficulty of the questions: skill required; and experience, reputation, and ability of counsel (second, third, and ninth <i>Camden I</i> factors).....	14
3.	The undesirability of the case (tenth <i>Camden I</i> factor)	16
4.	Preclusion of other employment (fourth <i>Camden I</i> factor).....	18
5.	The customary fee and awards in similar cases (fifth and twelfth <i>Camden I</i> factors).....	18
6.	Whether the fee is fixed or contingent (sixth <i>Camden I</i> factor)	19
7.	The amount involved and the results obtained (eighth <i>Camden I</i> factor)	19
III.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED COSTS AND EXPENSES ...	20
A.	Litigation Costs	21
B.	Settlement Administration Expenses	21
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUESTED CLASS REPRESENTATIVE COMPENSATION	22
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)14

Alford v. United Community Banks, Inc.,
No. 2:11-cv-00309, Dkt. 75 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 9, 2014)2

Amin v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
2020 WL 5510730 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 11, 2020).....21

Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
No. 16-05698, Dkt. 83 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017)18

Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
No. 1:17-cv-00563, Dkt. 232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....18

Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.,
504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)25

Benzion v. Vivint, Inc.,
2014 WL 11531917 (S.D. Fla. June 9, 2014)10

Blanchard v. Bergeron,
489 U.S. 87 (1989).....11

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....9

Camden I Condo. Assn. v. Dunkle,
946 F. 2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)*passim*

Central R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus,
113 U.S. 116 (1885).....24

Champs Sports Bar & Grill Co. v. Mercury Payment Sys., LLC,
275 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....23

City of Detroit v. Grinnell,
495 F.2d 448, 470 (2d Cir. 1974)13

Clark v. Oasis Outsourcing Holdings Inc.,
No. 9:18-cv-81101, Dkt. 23 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2018)2

Cox v. Cmty. Loans of Am., Inc.,
2016 WL 9130979 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 6, 2016)13, 14

Fuller v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.,
No. 1:11-cv-00784, Dkt. 295 (N.D. Ga. June 5, 2020)16

George v. Acad. Mortg. Corp. (UT),
369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....19, 21

Gevaerts v. TD Bank,
2015 WL 6751061 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015)12, 18

Henderson v. Emory University,
2020 WL 9848978 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 4, 2020).....*passim*

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)17

In re Beazer Homes USA, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
2010 WL 11508545 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2010).....2

In re BellSouth Corp. ERISA Litig.,
2006 WL 8431178 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 2006)14, 20

In re Colonial BancGroup, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 4856704 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 12, 2012)2

In Re: HealthSouth ERISA,
No. 2:03-cv-01700, Dkt. 157 (N.D. Ala. June 28, 2006).....2

In re Home Depot Inc.,
931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)10

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....15, 17, 22

In re M&T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-375, Dkt. 190 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2020)18

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F.Supp.2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....20

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....17

Intravaia v. Nat’l Rural Elec. Coop. Assoc.,
No. 1:19-cv-973, Dkt. 114 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2021).....18

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Bus. of Am., Inc.,
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....14, 19, 20

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Exp., Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)11

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021)15, 18, 20

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)1, 14, 16

Kruger v. Novant Health,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)1, 14

Lunsford v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank,
2014 WL 12740375 (N.D. Ga. May 19, 2014)10

Main v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
No. 4:16-00473, Dkt. 138 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2018)19

McLendon v. PSC Recovery Sys., Inc.,
2009 WL 10668635 (N.D. Ga. June 2, 2009)11, 17

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....10

Monroe Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. S. Co.,
2021 WL 451670 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2021).....12

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017)15

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
No. 1:15-cv-09936, Dkt. 348 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2019)19, 20

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
905 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2018)22

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019)23

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)23

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....14

Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.,
2019 WL 10886802 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 28, 2019)16

Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.,
2021 WL 2253497 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2021)*passim*

Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos.,
No. 5:18-cv-00075, Dkt. 263 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021).....18, 22

Savani v. URS Prof. Solutions LLC,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015)15, 23

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)11, 14

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019).....18, 20

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)14

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020).....18

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017)16

Toomey v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-11633, Dkt. 99 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2021)19

Trustees v. Greenough,
 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....24

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017)16

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)1

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
 2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018)19, 20

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....9

Velazquez v. Mass. Fin. Services Co.,
 No. 17-cv-11249, Dkt. 109 (D. Mass. Dec. 5, 2019)19

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles,
2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012).....10

Rules, Statutes, Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)9
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....23
68 Fed. Reg. 75632, as amended, 75 Fed. Reg. 33830.....8
